Cement and Concrete Research 41 (2011) 451–458
Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Cement and Concrete Research
j ourna l homepage: ht tp: / /ees.e lsev ie r.com/CEMCON/defau l t .asp
Electrical conductivity method to assess static stability of self-consolidating concrete
H.A. Mesbah a, A. Yahia b,⁎, K.H. Khayat b
a LGCGM, INSA Rennes, France
b Department of Civil Engineering, Université de Sherbrooke, Quebec, Canada

Relative coarse aggregate distribution (%)
Mixture
codification
Bottom zone
(Scbottom)
2nd
zone
3rd
zone
Top zone
(ScTop)
SCC1 7.30 1.64 0.18 −9.12
SCC2 4.16 1.31 0.44 −5.90
SCC3 0.31 −0.16 0.00 −0.15
SCC4 1.03 0.60 −0.59 −1.02
SCC5 2.59 0.86 0.76 −4.21
SCC6 3.36 −0.03 0.01 −3.35
SCC7 2.49 −0.36 1.07 −3.20
SCC8 7.10 −0.14 0.41 −7.38
SCC9 2.17 −1.78 1.65 −2.04
SCC10 2.21 −1.54 0.45 −1.12
SCC11 3.46 −0.19 0.31 −3.58
SCC4/90 1.72 1.54 0.94 −4.21
SCC6/90 9.31 9.15 10.13 −28.59
SCC7/90 2.21 −0.09 −0.58 −1.54
SCC7/V 9.06 5.73 1.38 −16.17
SCC9/V 7.08 −1.66 −2.65 −2.77
5. Test results and discussions
5.1. Sensitivity of conductivity measurements
Table 5 summarizes the stability characteristics of the various SCC
mixtures evaluated from the electrical conductivity approach and the

Results from electrical conductivity Results from physical tests
Mixture
codification
Casting rate
(m/h)
Vibration
(30 s)
Slump flow
(mm)
B.I. S.I. H.I. Bleeding coefficient (%),
Eq. (2)
Segregation coefficient (%),
Eq. (1)
Homogeneity coefficient (%),
Eq. (3)
SCC1 30 Without 700 0.489 0.226 0.650 83.2 7.3 45.2
SCC2 30 Without 700 0.196 0.166 0.357 16.2 4.2 10.2
SCC3 30 Without 700 0.074 0.041 0.012 2.8 0.3 1.6
SCC4 30 Without 700 0.027 0.093 0.130 2.3 1.0 1.7
SCC5 30 Without 700 0.102 0.117 0.223 11.5 2.6 7.0
SCC6 30 Without 700 0.146 0.116 0.174 16.5 3.4 9.9
SCC7 30 Without 650 0.160 0.132 0.280 22.0 2.5 12.3
SCC8 30 Without 700 0.410 0.210 0.605 56.3 7.1 31.6
SCC9 30 Without 650 0.122 0.110 0.250 21. 9 2.2 12.4
SCC10 30 Without 700 0.170 0.116 0.280 16.3 2.2 9.1
SCC11 30 Without 700 0.162 0.130 0.270 12.1 3.5 7.8
SCC4/90 90 Without 700 0.117 0.096 0.187 12.4 1.7 7.1
SCC6/90 90 Without 700 0.579 0.295 0.813 127.1 9.3 68.2
SCC7/90 90 Without 650 0.079 0.106 0.203 8.6 2.2 5.4
SCC7/V 30 With 650 0.423 0.256 0.641 60.8 9.1 35.0
SCC9/V 30 With 650 0.256 0.202 0.448 21.9 7.1 22.1
457H.A. Mesbah et al. / Cement and Concrete Research 41 (2011) 451–458
(HI) index were 0.132 and 0.280, respectively. In the case of SCC8,
these values were 0.210 and 0.605, respectively, reflecting lower
stability resistance.
The use of 1.5% precipitated silica with SCC7 (slump flow of
650 mm) and SCC8 (slump flow of 700 mm) to produce SCC9 and
SCC10 led to greater HRWR demand corresponding to 5 vs. 3.5 L/m3
and 9 vs. 7.5 L/m3, respectively, and relatively lower stability index,
reflecting better stability. For example, in the case of SCC7, the
stability indices (SI) and homogeneity index (HI) were 0.132 and
0.280, respectively. In the case of SCC9, these values were 0.122 and
0.250, respectively. It can be mentioned that the use of 8% silica fume
in combinationwith 1.5% precipitated silica was efficient in improving
stability of SCC. It should be mentioned that a higher dosage of
precipitated silica was showed to greatly improve stability but
resulted in high demand of HRWR.
By comparing test results obtained with SCC6 and SCC2, it can be
observed that the use of cellulosic-based VMA at 1%, by mass of binder,
did not improve stability of SCC. Indeed, this dosage is generally
recommended to improve robustness of SCC. The increase in VMA
dosage from 1% to 2% required higher HRWR demand (2.9 vs. 8.6 L/m3)
and resulted in better stability. For example, the SI and HI indices
decreased from 0.166 to 0.130 and from 0.357 to 0.270, respectively,
with the increase in VMA dosage from 1% to 2%.
5.3. Effect of casting rate and vibration consolidation
In order to investigate the effect of casting rate on stability, SCC4,
SCC6, and SCC7mixtureswere used to cast columns inwhich concrete is
placed at very high casting rate of 90 m/h. These results are compared to
those obtained on specimens cast with similar mixtures at a lower
casting rate of 30 m/h. SCC4andSCC6mixtures had slumpflowvalues of
700 mm, while SCC7 containing 8% silica fume had a slump flow of